

No. 22-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Colorado Court of Appeals, Division II**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlif.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented..	i
Table of authorities.	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case..	2
Summary of argument.	4
Argument.	5
I. Proof of a speaker’s subjective intent to threaten another is not required to exclude a “true threat” from the protection of the First Amendment.	5
A. An objective standard for assessing knowledge is constitutionally sufficient.	7
1. <i>Watts, Black, and Elonis</i>	7
2. Knowledge and purpose.	13
3. Federal and state court guidance.	15
B. The problem of proving subjective intent in stalking cases.	18
II. The subdivision of the statute at issue is a manner restriction, not a content restriction, and it neither has nor needs a “threat” element.	23
A. Propriety of considering this issue.	24
B. Time, place, or manner.	25
Conclusion.	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U. S. 383 (1994).....	24
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U. S. 568 (1942).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Schierscher</i> , 668 A. 2d 164 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995).....	19
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U. S. 723 (2015).....	6-7, 11-13, 22
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U. S. 652 (1925).....	6, 18
<i>Haupt v. United States</i> , 330 U. S. 631 (1947).....	14
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U. S. 703 (2000).	25, 27
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U. S. 246 (1952). . .	23
<i>People ex rel. R.D.</i> , 464 P. 3d 717 (Colo. 2020)...	16-17
<i>People v. Beauvais</i> , 405 P. 3d 269 (Colo. App. 2014).....	20
<i>People v. Chase</i> , 411 P. 3d 740 (Colo. App. 2013)...	23
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 127 P. 3d 71 (Colo. 2006).	20, 21, 26-27
<i>People v. Halgren</i> , 61 Cal. Rptr. 2d 176 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U. S. 377 (1992).	6
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U. S. 728 (1970).	27

<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U. S. 47 (1919).	13
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U. S. 147 (1959)..	15
<i>State v. Cardell</i> , 723 A. 2d 111 (N. J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1999).	19
<i>State v. Chaplinsky</i> , 91 N. H. 310, 18 A. 2d 754 (1941)..	15
<i>State v. Ruesch</i> , 571 N. W. 2d 898 (Wis. Ct. App. 1997).	23
<i>United States v. Shrader</i> , 675 F. 3d 300 (CA4 2012)..	18-19
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U. S. 343 (2003)..	6, 8-10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U. S. 781 (1989)..	27
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U. S. 705 (1969).	6-8

United States Constitution

U. S. Const., Amdt. 1.	6
--------------------------------	---

Rules of Court

Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a).	24
Supreme Court Rule 24.1(a).	24

State Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-111(1)(e).	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. former § 18-9-111(4)(b)(III).	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-601.	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602.	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602(1).	25
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602(1)(b).	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602(1)(c).	3, 4, 20

Secondary Authorities

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries (1st ed. 1769).	23
Chafee, Freedom of Speech in War Time, 32 Harv. L. Rev. 932 (1919).	13
Christine B. Gregson, Comment, California's Antistalking Statute: The Pivotal Role of Intent, 28 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 221 (1998).	21, 22, 23
Hall, The Victims of Stalking, in The Psychology of Stalking: Clinical and Forensic Perspectives (J. Meloy ed. 1998).	18, 19, 20
Kienlen, Developmental and Social Antecedents of Stalking, in The Psychology of Stalking: Clinical and Forensic Perspectives (J. Meloy ed. 1998).	22
Meloy, <i>Psychology of Stalking</i> , in The Psychology of Stalking: Clinical and Forensic Perspectives (J. Meloy ed. 1998).	18

Renee Griffin, Note, Searching for Truth in the First Amendment’s True Threats Doctrine, 120 Mich. L. Rev. 721 (2022).	16
U. S. Dept. of Justice, National Institute of Justice, P. Tjaden & N. Thoennes, Stalking in America: Findings from the National Violence Against Women Survey (April 1998).	26
U. S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, National Institute of Justice, Project to Develop a Model Anti-Stalking Code for States (Oct. 1993).	21
